JEWISH CEMETERY STEINHART    -    GRAVELIST
compiled by Rolf Hofmann (HarburgProject@aol.com)
   VERSION 05
based on Mario Jacoby's field research activities of 1988
01  ELIESER (= LAZARUS ?) maybe Lazarus Joseph Bergthaler (ca 1739 – 17 Nov 1820) ?

02  MITTEL ?, wife of Maharam  ? =  probably JUETTEL KLEINER (1775 – 13 Mar 1825)

      first wife of Mahrum Itzig Kleiner (grave 08)

03  SALOMON DAVID STEINER  (1759 – 5 Dec 1821)  son of David, 

      husband of Treinle (grave 04)

04  TREINLE RACHEL STEINER  (1759 – 11 Mar 1823)  wife of Salomon David (grave 03)

05  BAER STEINER  (28 Jan 1802 Steinhart – 21 Apr 1823)  unmarried son of Salomon David (grave 03)


06  JETTE OBERMEYER  (1816 - 18 Apr 1826)  unmarried daughter of Joseph Obermeyer

07  MENDEL ISAAK BUCKMANN  (1762 - 15 May 1825) husband of Genendel (grave 21)

08  MARUM KLEINER (1768 –  4 Mar 1832)  community servant, he was married twice

      first wife = Juettel (grave 02)

      second wife = Riel nee Berolzheimer (1784 – 5 Jun 1846) grave unknown

09  GITEL OBERDORFER  (1810 - 25 Jan 1834) she was not married

      probably daughter of Salomon Hirsch Oberdorfer + first wife Mirjam ?
10  ?

11  SOPHIE  BACHMANN (1779 – 3 Sep 1835) wife of Salomon Bachmann

12  BÄR MOSES  (- 1837)  ?

13  LÖW (WEINBERGER)  (1782 - 24 Mar 1837)  son of Israel Loew Weinberger

14  DEBORA HEYMANN  (1766 - 28 Jan 1860)  widow of ?

15  NATHAN HEYMANN  (23 Jun 1857 - 21 Nov 1867)  son of Michael Heymann + Gietel

16  SARA LEMBERGER  (1790 - 29 Mar 1865)  widow of Simcha Lemberger in Merzbach

17  ZIERLE EMANUEL  nee Oberdorfer (17 Dec 1830 Hainsfarth - 21 Sep 1864 Steinhart) 

      first wife of Parnas Abraham Emanuel (16 Nov 1828 – 28 Jun 1896), who  died in Oettingen (grave 33)

18  KEHLA STEINER  nee Schwarz  (ca 1797 Binswangen – 18 Sep 1863 Steinhart) wife of Hajum Steiner

19  no inscription available

20  HIRSCH SCHLOSSMANN  (ca 1794 – 6 Feb 1862)  unmarried son of Isaac Joseph + Bessel Schlossmann

21  GENENDEL BUCKMANN  (ca 1774 - 13 Jul 1861)  widow of Mendel Buckmann (grave 07)

22  broken monument

23  broken monument

24  ZORTEL GUTMANN  (ca 1803 – 30 Aug 1853)  unmarried daughter of Haenlein Samuel Gutmann ?

25  no inscription abvailable

26  SIMON HERRMANN  (ca 1776 – 2 Sep 1852 Steinhart)  Parnas, husband of Juedel (grave 69)

27  ?  (-1851)  son of Moses Josua

28  HIRSCH (BERGTHALER ?) (ca 1794 – 15 Jan 1852)  son of Lazarus Joseph ? Bergthaler ?

29  HIRSCH  (-1845)  a child, son of Jona Salomon - ?

30  MICHAEL HEYMANN  (ca 1764 – 23 Nov 1846)  son of Hajum ?, husband of Klara (grave 98)

31  JAKOB SALOMON HEYMANN  (- 1869)  son of Jechiel 

      (maybe Salomon Heymann, 27 Apr 1869,  64 years, married

32  DAVID UNTERMEYER  (1771 – 21 May 1842)  widower of Merle (grave 67)

33  BREINDEL HERRMANN (1780 - 2 Mar 1842)  wife of Jakob Herrmann (1780 - 16 May 1857) 

      grave unknown

34  TELZ  (GUNZENHAEUSER ?)  (-1860)  wife of Hirsch - ?  -  maybe Hirsch Gunzenhaeuser's wife ?,
      she died 4 Nov 1841 at age 51
35  ISAAK LÖW HERRMANN  (1751 - 9 Feb 1841)  widower of  Buntel (1755 – 13 Jul 1831) grave  unknown

36  ABRAHAM SALOMON STEINER  (ca 1790  – 27 Sep 1824 Steinhart) 

      unmarried son of Salomon Steiner 

37  ENSLE  (- 1823)  son of  - ?

38  ISAAK  (- 1826)  son of Abraham  - ?

39  BASCH ? HAJUM  (-1815) - ?

40  HANNA HEUMANN  (1740 ? - 1810)  wife of Hajum Salomon Heumann (= Heymann)

41  SAMUEL  (- 1742 ?)  an old man

42  MENACHEM ? (broken monument)  son of ?

43  BELA  (1736 – 1807)  widow of Mendel Nathan who had died before 1804

44  DAVID  (- 1795)  son of Mordechai

45  SARA PERL  (- ?)  daughter of Noa in Oberdorf, wife of Samuel in Steinhart

46  SALOMON OBERMEYER  (ca 1770 – 7 Feb 1852)  Parnas, husband of Hefele

47  JITEL  (- 1816)  daughter of Simon (Herrmann ?)

48  SARA PERL  (- 1804)  daughter of Salomon (Steiner ?)

49  MEIR  (- 1800)  son of Samuel

50  HIRSCH  (OBERMEYER ?)  (- 1823)  son of Parnas Meir
      (must be Hirsch Obermeyer = died 27 Apr 1823 at age 64 unmarried)

51  TREINLE OBERMEYER  (1788 - 27 May 1853)  wife of Josef Obermeyer (grave 52)

52  JOSEF OBERMEYER  (1785 – 1 Oct 1856)  Parnas, husband of Treinle (grave 51)
53  MEYER OBERMEYER  (1809 – 19 Aug 1871)  son of Josef Obermeyer(grave 52)

      husband of Sara nee Oberdorfer (18 Jun 1811 Moenchsdeggingen – 25 Jan 1897 Oettingen)

54  HESSEL  (STEINER ?) (died 1793)  hazzan, husband of Zierle (same grave), probably father of 

      Salomon Hessel Steiner (ca 1770 Steinhart – 19 Jul 1852 Oettingen) cook & drapery peddler in Oettingen

54  ZIERLE  (STEINER ?) (died 1804)  wife of hazzan Hessel (same grave)

55  MINA STEINER  (16 Sep 1837 Steinhart – 9 Feb 1900 Oettingen)  

      unmarried daughter of Mendel Steiner (grave 56)

56  MENDEL STEINER  (ca 1784 – 8 Jul 1871)  son of Salomon, husband of Zierle (grave 85)

57  SALOMON HIRSCH OBERDORFER  (ca 1791 –  26 Feb 1859)

      son of Pesla Oberdorfer (ca 1763 – 24 Dec 1826) grave 66  

      husband (1) of Mirjam nee Gutmann (ca 1792 – 25 Jun 1830) grave 66

      husband (2) of Genendel nee Lauchheimer (12 May 1809 – 6 Jul 1883) buried grave 43 Pflaumloch

58  SALOMON HIRSCH  (- 1806)   son of Nathan = teacher Salomon Nathan ?

59  JENTEL  (- 1865)  wife of Isaac,  may be Bessel Schlossmann, widow of Isaac Joseph Schlossmann ?
      Bessel died 13 Jul 1868 at age 85 
60  MICHEL SCHATZ  (ca 1768 – 30 Mar 1843)  hazzan + shochet, son of Salomon, 

      husband of Sara (grave unknown)

61  MENDEL  (- 1802)  son of Samuel 

62  HAENLEIN GUTMANN  (ca 1765 - 15 Apr 1827)  son of Samuel, husband of Chaje (grave 63)

63  CHAJA GUTMANN (ca 1766 - 10 Dec 1830) wife of Haenlein Gutmann (grave 62)

64  NATHAN HIRSCH KLEINER  (ca 1764 - 16 Dec 1830)  son of Isaak Loew ?

      husband of Fradel (1778 – 20 Feb 1838) grave unknown

65  KRENDELE HERRMANN  (ca 1793 - 1 Jul 1852)  wife of Samuel Isaac Herrmann (grave 35)

66  PESLA OBERDORFER  (ca 1763 - 24 Dec 1826)  

      wife of Samuel Simon Oberdorfer (ca 1759 – 18 Aug 1820) grave unknown

      mother of Salomon Hirsch Oberdorfer (ca 1790 – 26 Feb 1859) grave 57

66  MIRJAM  OBERDORFER (ca 1792 - 25 Jun 1830) first wife of Salomon Hirsch Oberdorfer (grave 57)

67  MARTHA (MERLE) UNTERMEYER  (ca 1775 – 28 Oct 1831)  wife of David Mayer Untermeyer (grave 32)

68  JITEL  (- 1826 ?)  widow of ?  - ?

69  JITEL RACHEL  HERRMANN  (1771 – 16 Jun 1829)  daughter of Hirsch in Thalmaessing

      wife of Simon Herrmann (grave 26)  

70  JONAS  (BEROLZHEIMER ?) (- 1812)  son of Segal  (son of Jonas see grave 86)

71  JOSEPH OBERMEYER  (22 Sep 1857 – 7 Jan 1858)  son of Nathan Joseph Obermeyer + Meile

72  NAPHTALI  (- 1860 ?)  child, son of Salomon Steinhart ?   rather STEINER ?
73  LENCHEN BUCKMANN  (20 Feb 1868 - 7 Mar 1869)  daughter of Mendel Buckmann + Fanni

74  NANNI BUCKMANN  (27 Jun 1869 - 1 Feb 1872)  daughter of Mendel Buckmann + Fanni

75  ZERLA ? HEYMANN  (? - ?)  daughter of Zvi ? (maybe widow Kehla Heymann, died 2 May 1859, age 87) ?

76  AMALIE OBERMEYER  nee Weihermann (ca 1814 - 29 Jun 1876)

      wife of Nathan Joseph Obermeyer in Steinhart (who died elsewhere after 1876)

77  ?  (- 1865 ?)

78  MICHLE SCHULHEIMER  (ca 1793 – 8 Jun 1856)  unmarried daughter of Bonfet Salomon Schulheimer

79  HEFELE BERGTHALER  (ca 1801- 29 Mar 1856)  unmarried daughter of Lazarus Bergthaler

80  a womann  (- 1855)

81  MOSES HIRSCH HEYMANN  (ca 1802 - 8 Apr 1878)  widower of Jette nee Oberdorfer (grave 93)

82  THERES BACHMANN  (ca 1804 - 21 Jul 1878)  daughter of Salomon Bachmann + wife Sprinz
83  SAMUEL GUTMANN  (ca 1804 - 29 Mar 1879)  unmarried son of Haenlein Samuel Gutmann + Chaja

84  KAROLINE  KLEINER  (ca 1816 - 30 Jun 1882) may be Kela, born 24 Aug 1816
      daughter of Nathan Hirsch Kleiner + wife Fradel

85  ZIERLE STEINER  nee Oberdorfer  (ca 1795 Hainsfarth – 12 Jul 1876 Steinhart)  

      widow of Menachem Mendel Steiner (grave 56)

86  SAMUEL BEROLZHEIMER  (1789 – 30 May 1877)  son of Jona Levi 

      widower of  Mirjam nee Hausmann

87  KLARA BUCKMANN  nee Oberdorfer (1806 Oettingen - 29 May 1875 Steinhart)  

      widow of Samson Buckmann (grave 96)

88  JEANETTE GUTMANN  (1801 - 10 Dec 1875)  widow of  Mahrum Gutmann (1800 - ?) grave unknown

89  no inscription available

90  MAX STEINER  (9 Dec 1879 – 4 Apr 1880) son of Salomon Haium Steiner + Sara nee Wolf ?
91  a fragment

92  PESSEL SCHLOSSMANN  (1811 - 13 Jul 1868)  widow of Salomon Schlossmann
93  JETTE HEYMANN  (ca 1816 - 15 Mar 1869)  wife of Moses Zvi  Hirsch Heymann (grave 81)

94  SAMUEL WEINBERGER  (ca 1792 – 12 May 1869)  son of Israel Loew, husband of  Besle nee Emanuel

95  BERTHA  EMANUEL  (ca 1793 - 5 Aug 1869)  

      second wife of Nathan Emanuel (ca 1794 – 30 Oct 1885), who died in Oettingen (grave 217)

96  SAMSON BUCKMANN  (ca 1804 - 22 Mar 1871)  son of Menachem , husband of Klara Buckmann grave 87 

97  MINE SCHULHEIMER  (5 Apr 1845 - 18 Apr 1874)  unmarried daughter of Salomon Hirsch Schulheimer

98  KLARA HEYMANN  (ca 1821 - 14 Aug 1874)  wife of Michael Heymann (grave 30)

99  SAMUEL BERGTHALER  (ca 1800 – 25 Feb 1875) unmarried son of Lazarus Bergthaler
LAST NAME INDEX :
BACHMANN Sophie  11

BACHMANN Theres  82

BERGTHALER Hefele  79

BERGTHALER Hirsch  28

BERGTHALER (?) Lazarus Joseph (?)  01

BERGTHALER Samuel  99

BEROLZHEIMER (?) Jonas  70
BEROLZHEIMER Samuel  86

BUCKMANN Nanni  74

BUCKMANN Genendel  21

BUCKMANN Klara  87

BUCKMANN Lenchen  73

BUCKMANN Mendel Isaak  07

BUCKMANN Samson  96

EMANUEL Bertha  95

EMANUEL Zierle  17
GUNZENHAEUSER (?) Telz  34

GUTMANN Chaja  63

GUTMANN Haenlein  62

GUTMANN Jeanette  88

GUTMANN Samuel  83

GUTMANN Zortel  24

HERRMANN Brendel  33

HERRMANN Isak Loew  35

HERRMANN Jitel Rachel  69

HERRMANN Krendele  65

HERRMANN Simon  26

HEUMANN Hanna  40

HEYMANN Debora  14

HEYMANN Jakob Salomon  31

HEYMANN Jitel  93

HEYMANN Klara  98

HEYMANN Michael  30

HEYMANN Moses Hirsch  81

HEYMANN Nathan  15

HEYMANN Zerla (?)  75
KLEINER (?) Juettel  02

KLEINER Karoline  84

KLEINER Marum  08

KLEINER Nathan Hirsch  64

LEMBERGER Sara  16

OBERDORFER Mirjam  66

OBERDORFER Pesla  66

OBERDORFER Gitel  09

OBERDORFER Salomon Hirsch  57

OBERMEYER Amalie  76

OBERMEYER (?) Hirsch  50

OBERMEYER Joseph  52

OBERMEYER Joseph  71

OBERMEYER Meyer  53

OBERMEYER Salomon 46

OBERMEYER Treinle  51

SCHATZ Michael  60

SCHLOSSMANN Hirsch  20

SCHLOSSMANN  (?)  Jentel  59

SCHLOSSMANN Pessel  92

SCHULHEIMER Michle  78

SCHULHEIMER Mine  97

STEINER Abraham Salomon  36

STEINER Baer  05

STEINER Hirsch  54

STEINER Kehla  18

STEINER Max  97

STEINER (?) Naphtali  72

STEINER Mendel  56

STEINER Mina  55

STEINER Salomon David  03

STEINER Treinle Rachel 04

STEINER Zierle  54

STEINER Zierle  85

UNTERMEYER David  32

UNTERMEYER Martha  67

WEINBERGER Loew 13

WEINBERGER Samuel  94

